

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: IAS PART 60**

<p>In the Matter of the Application of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., WILMINGTON TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><i>Petitioners,</i></p> <p>For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Index No. 657387/2017 (Friedman, J.)</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Motion Sequence No. 010</p>
--	---

**HBK’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO AMEND HBK’S ANSWER TO THE PETITION**

SCHLAM STONE & DOLAN LLP

John M. Lundin
Niall D. Ó Murchadha
Seth D. Allen
Alexandra M.C. Douglas
Lee J. Rubin
26 Broadway, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004

-and-

John J.D. McFerrin-Clancy
17 State Street, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10004

Attorneys for Respondent HBK Master Fund L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. HBK SHOULD BE GRANTED LEAVE TO AMEND ITS ANSWER..... 3

A. Legal Standard. 3

B. No Party To This Proceeding Will Be Prejudiced By HBK’s Amendment. 4

C. HBK’s Proposed Amendment Contains No Changes Or Additions To The Merits
Of HBK’s Position 6

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Daniels v. Empire-Orr, Inc.</i> , 151 A.D.2d 370, 542 N.Y.S.2d 614 (1st Dep't 1989)	4
<i>East Asiatic Co. Inc. v. Corash</i> , 34 A.D.2d 432 (1st Dep't 1970)	4
<i>Fahey v. Ontario Cty.</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 934, 380 N.E.2d 146 (1978).....	3
<i>Farallon v. Mexvalo, S. de R.L. de C.V.</i> , 146 A.D.3d 442, 44 N.Y.S.3d 902 (1st Dep't 2017)	6
<i>Genger v. Genger</i> , 120 A.D.3d 1102, 993 N.Y.S.2d 297 (1st Dep't 2014)	6
<i>Giuffre v. DiLeo</i> , 90 A.D.3d 602, 934 N.Y.S.2d 449 (2011)	5
<i>Masterwear Corp. v. Bernard</i> , 3 A.D.3d 305, 771 N.Y.S.2d 72 (1st Dep't 2004)	3, 6
<i>Sze Kong Realty Corp. v. Tsang</i> , 59 Misc. 3d 1212(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2018).....	3
<i>Tushaj v. Elm Mgmt. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 198 A.D.2d 127, 604 N.Y.S.2d 52 (1st Dep't 1993)	3
<i>Vectron Int'l, Inc. v. Corning Oak Holding, Inc.</i> , 106 A.D.3d 1164, 964 N.Y.S.2d 724 (3d Dep't 2013).....	4, 6

Rules

CPLR 3025(A).....	5
CPLR 3025(b).....	1, 3
